
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th January, 2023, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room - George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 
here and watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Ajda Ovat (Chair), Sheila Peacock, Barbara Blake, 
Yvonne Say, Emily Arkell (Vice-Chair), Lester Buxton, Harrison-Mullane, 
Emine Ibrahim, Reg Rice, Elin Weston and Nick da Costa 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 8  below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzQzOTc1MTEtYmYwOC00ZDEwLWE2NTUtOWExYzJmYjA1ZDZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 258) 
 
i)  To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 13 January 2022 as a correct record. 
 
ii) To note the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub-
Committee decisions from January 2022 
 

7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24 - LICENCES  (PAGES 259 - 
280) 
 
To consider the review of the fees and charges for 2023/24 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3.  
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Thursday, 29 December 2022 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2022, 4:00PM – 4:13PM  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair) 
and Luke Cawley-Harrison 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
 The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Morris, Councillor Blake, Councillor Rice, 
Councillor Ross, Councillor Say, Councillor Stone, Councillor Tucker and Councillor Williams. 
Due to the high coronavirus rates, Committee Members had agreed to provide apologies to 
ensure this meeting can could be convened as safely as possible. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair noted that Councillor Noah Tucker had declared at the 11 January 2022 meeting 

that his wife was a market trader and could potentially be affected by decision around fees 

and charges.   

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
There were none.  

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 21 June 2021 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record of the proceedings.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

The Committee also noted the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees and the Special 

Licensing Sub-Committees from June 2021 – to December 2021. The meeting on 11 January 

2022 noted the correction required on page 41 for Councillor Cawley-Harrison’s name. 

Members also noted that no councillors had been listed in attendance on page 109 of the 

minutes and needed to be added.  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Special Licensing Sub-Committee 

be noted.  

The meeting also agreed that a further report be brought forward to the Licensing Committee 

outlining a breakdown of the outcomes at Licensing Sub-Committees and Special Licensing 

Sub-Committees.  

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 - LICENCES  

 
The Chair noted the comments made at the 11 January 2022 Licensing meeting. The 
Committee heard that:  
 

 On page 173 of the agenda papers, the figure referring to page £976 referred to the 

exhibitions fees and related to Alexandra Palace only.  

 Page 179 of the agenda papers referring to a weekly cost of £15 in the ‘Tables and 

Chairs’ column referred to £15 per square metre.  

 With the introduction of the pavement licence, there was not yet a figure available 

regarding the net impact on the finances in the last two years but this would be 

collated and circulated to the Committee.  

 If the Council made a profit on street trading in one year, the street trading fees would 

have be reduced the next year. Similarly, if a loss was made in one year, then fees 

would have to increase accordingly for the next year.   

 The vast majority of street traders were food orientated, many of whom were fruit and 

vegetable sellers and had been able to operate through the coronavirus crisis. The 

Council was offsetting the fees for the months in which traders were not trading so the 

Council could balance out the financial costs fairly.   

 The government may bring in the pavement licences on a full-time basis. Though the 

Local Government Association and Pan London Licensing group were not in favour of 

the proposal, the previous legislation was still active and the borough only had one 

trader who had opted to use the regulations under the previous legislation as this 

allowed them to have customers who could smoke in the outside area. However, the 

majority of businesses were using pavement licences.  

In response to questions, the Committee heard that:  
 

 The shop front display charges were charged per square metre. The area usage could 

be increased or decreased if the applicant so wished.  

 A permanent build shop front often had its own shop frontage. If the area was privately 

owned, then the applicant could make use of it.  

Page 2



 

 

 The shop front display was typically seen at grocery stores (such as fruit and 

vegetable displays). Some premises opted for a pavement licence which was £100 

regardless of size.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing Committee approve the fees for the municipal year of 2022/23.   

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2022, 7:00PM – 8:40PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Alessandra Rossetti, Gina Adamou (Chair), Barbara Blake 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
8. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 

 
13. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT CLASIC RESTAURANT, 

502-508 HIGH ROAD, LONDON N17  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE WINCHESTER, 
ARCHWAY ROAD, LONDON, N6  
 
Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 This was an application for a new premises licence. 

 The application was seeking regulated entertainment in the form of live music Monday 

to Sunday 12:00–22:00, recorded music and supply of alcohol Sunday to Wednesday 

10:00–23:00. 

 The supply of alcohol was for consumption on and off the premises.  

Page 5



 

 

 The premises would be open to the public Sunday to Wednesday 10:00–23:00 and 

Thursday to Saturday 22:00–00:00. 

 Representations had been received during the 28 day consultation period. These could 

be found in Appendix B of the agenda papers. 

 If the Sub-Committee wished to grant the sale of alcohol any time between 08:00–23:00, 

then regulated entertainment between those hours would also be allowed to be carried 

out dur
[...]

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR STAR FOOD & 
WINE, 23 WESTBURY AVENUE, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 6BS (NOEL 
PARK)  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which presented an application 
for a review of a premises licence for Star Food & Wine, 23 Westbury Avenue, Wood 
Green, London, N22 6BS (Noel Park). The Licensing Officer explained that the review 
had been submitted by Trading Standards, as responsible authority, and related 
primarily to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective. It was noted that 
the application was set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
It was stated that the application primarily concerned an incident at the premises on 
22 March 2022 during a Trading Standards inspection. During the search, a locked 

Page 37



 

 

safe was seized following an indication from tobacco search dogs; the safe was 
subsequently found to contain illegal tobacco. 
 
The Licensing Officer noted that the premises licence holder was Hunter Supermarket 
Ltd and the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was Mr Kemal Avci. It was noted 
that the premises was licensed for the following: 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Sunday  0000 to 0000 hours 
 
The opening hours of the premises: 
 
Monday to Sunday   0000 to 0000 hours 
 
It was noted that the Committee could modify the conditions of the licence, exclude a 
licensable activity from the scope of the licence, remove the Designated Premises 
Supervisor, suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or revoke 
the licence. 
 
The Licensing Officer noted that the premises had a prior licence that had been 
granted in 2005 and was set out in full in the agenda papers. This licence had some 
extensive conditions in place and it was commented that these were mainly identical 
t
[...]
g personnel issues and ensure all training was up to 
date and of a satisfactory standard. 
 
Informatives 
 
The Committee wanted the Licence Holder to be in no doubt that the Licensing 
Objectives have to be promoted and it is for the Licence Holder to take affirmative 
action to ensure this happens. Notwithstanding the same, the Committee decided that 
it would afford the Licence Holder a further opportunity to demonstrate that he would 
comply fully with the law and his obligations as a licence holder. The Committee 
wanted the Licence Holder to be aware, however, that should this matter come before 
the Committee again it would take a dim view of any repetition of the activities 
highlighted in this review. 
 
The Committee would like to encourage the Licence Holder in joining the Responsible 
Trader Scheme as evidence of the Licence Holder’s commitment to promoting the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
Appeal Rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Ajda Ovat 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 

 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 43



 

 

 
 

 

Page 44



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
MONDAY 8 AUGUST, 2022, 7:00PM – THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 
2022, 8:30PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillors: Sheila Peacock, Emine Ibrahim and Nick da Costa 
 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.   

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none.  

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.   

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 
5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDU
[...]
dition and the Police were now satisfied with most of 
the conditions agreed save 2 items namely around the terminal hour on Fridays and 
Saturdays and numbers of smokers in front of the premises.  
 
The Committee noted the objections from the Police who were present at the meeting and in 
particular their concerns regarding the terminal closing hours and the potential for public 
safety issues arising therein on Fridays and Saturdays. It was noted that much of the 
disturbances can arise with later closing times. As a result it was felt appropriate to balance 
the request from the applicant for a terminal hour at 2am between the Police request at 1am. 
The Committee was of the view that a closing time of 1.30 and dispersal by 2am struck the 
right balance.    
 
The further issue was the potential for large gatherings outside the premises for smoking. The 
request was for 25 people, whereas the Licensing authority had suggested 3. The Committee 
noted that it was a very small space; that 25 people out of the agreed capacity of 250 people 
was a large percentage; that it was also outside the main entrance which was to be used for 
emergency exists and that it was located at the end of a narrow alleyway. For these reasons 
the Committee was of the view that only 12 persons should be allowed in the smoking areas 
with further conditions as stated above.   
 
 
With these conditions the Committee is of the view that an appropriate balance has been 

struck between the wishes of the applicant, the objections raised and the overriding licensing 

objectives with the conditions proposed. 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were none.  

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 54



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2022, 7PM – 7.15PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillors: Ajda Ovat (chair), Reg Rice, and Yvonne Say 
 
Officers: Daliah Barrett (Licensing Officer), Michelle W
[...]
ed premises in the area had 
operated temporary events until 04:00. The issues relating to the previous owners of the 
premises was not associated with the event organisers who wanted to prove that they were 
able to run the premises. All necessary precautions had been put in place and it was difficult 
for the Notice Giver, as the past activities of the premises had been inappropriately placed on 
his behalf. It was important to demonstrate that the premises were functional and was able to 
operate. They insisted that the event be allowed to go ahead and that the premises would be 
set up to provide food and drink. Adequate security would be in place and staff members 
would be adequately trained. As a DPS, Mr Paphiti had worked personally and professionally 
in licensed premises for over eight years and operated his own licensed premises. Mr Paphiti 
was happy for the event to be seen as a test of his ability to run the premises.  
 
 
At 3:15pm the Sub-Committee adjourned to consider the application. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the objection for a Temporary Event notice for 
Princess Banqueting, 502-508 High Road, Tottenham High Road, London, N17. In 
considering the objection, the Sub-Committee took account of the London Borough of 
Haringey’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 
section 182 Guidance, the agenda papers and the Notice Giver’s and objector’s written and 
oral representations.  
 

Page 256



 

 

Having considered the objection and heard from all the parties, the Sub-Committee decided 
that it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for a counter notice to be 
served. 

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for:  Licensing Committee 10th January 2023 
 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title:  Review of Fees and Charges 2023-24 - Licences 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Gavin Douglas – Acting Assistant Director – Stronger & Safer 

Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  N/A 
 
 
1       Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. The Council’s income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees and 

charges levied upon service users. The aim of the review is to ensure that income 
generated ensures full cost recovery. 

 
1.2. A small number of items (relating to certain approvals, consents, permits and 

licenses) cannot be made by the Executive and are, therefore, reserved for 
consideration and decision by the Council’s Licensing Committee. The committee is 
being asked to approve the fees and charges for 2023/24.   

 
1.3. This report proposes an inflationary increase of fees for those licensing regimes 

where the Council has the power to set its own fees for 2023/24. The fees will enable 
the Council to recover its costs in managing and administering these licensing 
regimes. 

 
 

2. Reason for Decision 
 
2.1. It is a requirement of the Council’s income policy to review fees and charges 

annually. The financial position of the Council supports the view that levels of fees 
and charges should be maximised commensurate with the full recovery of costs, 
taking into account all relevant factors including the effect on service users and any 
consequent demand for services. A licensing scheme must be reasonable and 
proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme and 
must not exceed the cost of those procedures and formalities. Failure to do this could 
result in the Authority levying a fee that is subsequently considered to have been set 
unlawfully. 

 
2.2. It is a requirement of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 that fees are reviewed 

annually to ensure that fees are set to cover the full cost recovery to the Local 
Authority. The Supreme Court case of (R (Hemming and Others) v Westminster City  

Page 259 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Council) concluded that the amount of the fee is required to be determined every year 
and further to that a Local Authority was precluded from making a profit from the 
licensing regime.   

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
That the Licensing Committee approve:  
 

3.1. An RPI increase of 10% for the discretionary fees for 2023/24 in the attached 
Appendix 1. 

3.2. Note Licensing Act and Gambling premises are already set at statutory maximums 
and make up a significant proportion of the fees collected. 
 
 

4.0    Alternative options considered 
 

4.1. Do Nothing - this has been discounted as our expenditure costs have not 
disproportionately reduced and if we were to not increase  fees we would , be 
subsidising the Licensing processes.  

 
4.2 Reduction in Discretionary fees - Consideration has been given to reducing the   
      discretionary fees such as street trading and special treatment, but this has been  
      discounted as our expenditure costs have not disproportionately reduced and if we  
      were to reduce fees we would, therefore, be subsidising this expenditure.  

 
4.3 An increase in Fees greater that inflation-  has been considered but discounted due to  
      the significant impact this would have on business. We are not permitted to make a  
      profit in particular on licensing fees. 
 

 
5.      Background information 
 
5.1. The types and frequency of licence applications has remained static in terms of the 

traditional street trading pitches. We are seeing a slight fall in Massage and Special 
Treatment type premises due to the impact of the pandemic on businesses. 
Reductions in income for these various licences is offset by a reduction in compliance 
activities but administration formalities remain the same. 
 

5.2 The Gambling premises income is generally decreasing due to the changes in law on  
      fixed odds betting terminals. This has seen betting shops closing down and annual 
      fees no longer being paid to the Licensing Authority for those closed premises. The  
      Licensing Act 2003 fees are also being impacted due to decreases in Commercial  
      Rates which then impacts on the level of annual fees paid per premises. 
 
5.3 An RPI increase of 10% for the discretionary fees, is proposed for 2023/4. The  
      traditional street traders will see an increase in their monthly invoices, so the increase  
      is spread over the year. If the increase is approved the Massage and Special treatment  
      type operators will be provided with sufficient notice of the increase in time for their  
      renewal of licenses in September 2023.  

 
5.4 Benchmarking has been carried out on Street Trading, Animal Activities, Massage and  
      Special treatment and Scrap Metal fees (see 6.0 to 6.8).  

Page 260



 

 

 

5.5 Haringey costs remain comparative to other boroughs. Other boroughs have chartered  
      markets for which they are able to have various charging rates and a regular income.  
      From this income they are able to subsidise the other street trading fees. In Haringey  
      we do not have any chartered markets and therefore have to charge for full cost  
      recovery across all street trading matters. 

 
5.6 The Licensing Service has put in place a reduced fee for ‘pop up markets’ in particular  
      the Regeneration inspired market at Tottenham Green East. The subsidy allows for  
      three options for temporary street trading licences to be applied for: 
 

o a one-day trading fee of £33, 
o a three-day trading fee of £44 and  
o a new yearly fee at £150.00, for market events run April to March, this is 

based on a once-a-month market event, a total of 12 days per calendar year. 
 
5.7 The proposed fees will also apply to the community led market events in Myddleton  
      Road, St James Square and any one-off market taking place across the borough. 
 
6.0 Street Trading 

 
6.1 The street trading fees are set under the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and are  
      set quite differently borough to borough. In Haringey we have set the fees to ensure  
      we can provide a cost neutral service including the compliance aspect of the workload  
 
6.2 The Pavement licence process under the Business and Planning Act 2020 offers a  
      streamlined quick and cheaper option for businesses to apply for external seating  
      areas. The Act came into effect in August 2020 and Haringey has imposed the  
      maximum application fee of £100 per application. These permits last until September  
      2023. The general effect of this has been a reduction in licensing fee income. The  
      £100 application fee for a Pavement licence does not cover the cost of administering  
      and compliance of the licence requirement in this regard. The Government is making  
      this provision permanent, but this is currently going through Parliament. 
 
6.3 Animal Activities Licensing 
 
6.4 Our application fee seems to be in line with two other Local Authorities but higher than  
      four others. The second part of the fee is relevant to the number of visits and  
      compliance action required. This is set to cover the costs of administration and  
      compliance. Compliance checks are carried out by the city of London due to the  
      complex nature of this activity. The fees will contribute to the cost of the contract with  
      City of London Vets.  
 

6.5 Massage & Special Treatment (MST) 
 

6.6 The MST fees are set differently between authorities making it is very hard to compare  
      them like for like. It should be noted the Haringey fees charge for each therapist and  
      what treatment that therapist is undertaking.  

 
6.7 Scrap Metal 

 
6.8 The fees reflect the cost of administration and compliance enforcement for these   
      licences and therefore we would not recommend increasing the fees at this time, we  
      currently have eight of these licences in total.  

Page 261



 

 

 

 
7 Governance 
 
7.1 In accordance with Part Three Section B of the Constitution, the Licensing Committee  
      has responsibility for the determining fees and charges under the Licensing Act 2003  
      and the Gambling Act 2005.  

 
7.2 In addition, the Committee exercises the functions which are stated not to be the  
      responsibility of The Executive/Cabinet in Regulation 2 and Schedule 1, Paragraph B  
      (Licensing and Registration) of The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)  
      (England) Regulations 2000 (as amended) and in any Statute or subordinate  
      legislation further amending these Regulations. This includes the following fees and  
      charges: 

 

 Fees for applications for Special Treatment Licensing under the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991. 

 

 Fees for applications for Street Trading under the London Local 
Authorities Act 1990 

 

 Fees for applications for Animal Activities Licensing  
 

 Fees for applications for Hypnotism, Sex Shops, Sexual Entertainment 
Venues, Scrap Metal & Motor Salvage Operators licences.  

 

    
8     Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
8.1 The fees contribute to Priority 4 of the Borough Plan under Economy 
 

 A growing economy and thriving local businesses, supported by a 
community wealth building approach. 
 

8.2 The income from fees and charges help to manage demand and cover costs for  
providing services. Changes proposed to fees and charges will assist with the impact 
of the pandemic on service demand. 
 

 
9.    Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement),  
       Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities):   
       Chief Finance Officer 

 
9.1 The recommendation is that for all non-statutory fees and charges to apply a 10%  
       RPI increase in line with the wider Council’s Fees & Charges for the year 2023/24. For 

All statutory fees and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 
10 JANUARY 2023, 7.00PM – 7:22PM. 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Sheila Peacock, Barbara Blake, Harrison-Mullane, 
Emine Ibrahim, Ajda Ovat (Chair), Reg Rice, Elin Weston and Nick da Costa 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Cllr Adamou 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Yvonne Say, Emily Arkell, 

Lester Buxton. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
During item 7 Cllr Ibrahim and Cllr da Costa  declared  interests  as members of the 
APTL (Alexandra Palace Trading Limited) and members of Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board referring to  Appendix 1  which included £976 for  the exhibition fees and 
related to Alexandra Palace only. The Legal representative confirmed that these were  
personal interests. 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 

1. To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held  

on 13 January 2022 as a correct record. 

 

2. To note the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub 

Committee decisions from January 2022. 

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24 - LICENCES  



 

 

 
Daliah Barret, Licensing Team Leader presented the report of fees and charges 2023-
2024 Licences, setting out the following: 
 

- An RPI increase of 10% for the discretionary fees, was proposed for 2023/4. 
The  traditional street traders will see an increase in their monthly invoices, so 
the increase is spread over the year. If the increase is approved the Massage 
and Special treatment type operators will be provided with sufficient notice of 
the increase in time for their renewal of licenses in September 2023.  

 
- Benchmarking had been carried out on Street Trading, Animal Activities,  

Haringey costs remain comparative to other boroughs. Other boroughs have 
chartered markets for which they are able to have various charging rates and a 
regular income.  

 
- The Licensing Service has put in place a reduced fee for ‘pop up markets’ in 

particular the Regeneration inspired market at Tottenham Green East. The 
subsidy allows for three options for temporary street trading licences to be 
applied for: 

 
o a one-day trading fee of £33, 
o a three-day trading fee of £44 and  
o a new yearly fee at £150.00, for market events run April to March, this is based 
on a once-a-month market event, a total of 12 days per calendar year. 
 

- The proposed fees will also apply to the community led market events in 
Myddleton Road, St James Square and any one-off market taking place across 
the borough. 

 
- The street trading fees were set under the London Local Authorities Act 1990  

were set quite differently borough to borough. Haringey had set the fees to 
ensure the council can provide a cost neutral service including the compliance 
aspect of the workload. 

 
- The Pavement licence process under the Business and Planning Act 2020 

offered a streamlined quick and cheaper option for businesses to apply for 
external seating areas. The Act came into effect in August 2020 and Haringey 
has imposed the maximum application fee of £100 per application. These 
permits lasted until September 2023. The general effect of this had been a 
reduction in licensing fee income. The £100 application fee for a Pavement 
licence did not cover the cost of administering and compliance of the licence 
requirement in this regard. The Government was making this provision 
permanent, but this is currently going through Parliament. 
 

- With regards to street trading there was a requirement in legislation to place a 
public notice in newspaper for 28 days after licensing committee decision and 
the Licensing officer would advise the committee if there was any issues raised  
on this decision. 

 
In response to questions, the Committee noted that: 



 

 

 
- Fruit and burger stalls were licensed differently; traditional traders have a 

different charging scheme.  This was set out within  the document and included 
what they pay annual fee. 

 
- Holcombe market was a not a market and was deemed a retail unit. If  the food 

and vegetable  provision had expanded across the pathway and was  
encroaching it  should be considered by  Enforcements officers. The Licensing 
team leader would report this as a way forward. 

 
- The borough did not have charter market status and where these applications 

for a market this would need to be consulted with neighbouring boroughs. 
There were temporary markets were Tottenham Green market, a site that is 
struggling now and fees would apply if Green Lanes wanted to apply for a one-
day pop up market.  
 

 
[Cllr Holly Harrison Mullane entered the meeting] 
 

 
- Car boot sales were not covered within the licenses department as they were in 

an enclosed area, and did not fall within licensing  remits. The Licensing team 
Leader  also stated that the ones in White Hart Lane and Tottenham High 
Road, sports centre are  noted that having enforcement work done. 

 
- pavement  licensing  and  no profit was being made as previously, under 

London Local Authority act, a fee of £130 was charged in order to use public 
highway per application of 13o and then  and a monthly fee of £17 per square 
meter to be used . She noted that a popular coffee chain used to pay a fee of 
£4-5K a year but now to only paid £100 per year. This pavement licensing did 
not cover any type of street trading only the tables, chairs licenses, and had left 
a severe deficit in the budget area.  
 

- Holcombe road commercial rents were charged and this was run by Property 
services. 

 
• Clarified that there was a fee of £54 for a six-month application for Tottenham 

Hotspurs match day stalls, and a monthly fee of £17 per square metre on the 
size of the space that they were using. 

 
• Daliah Barratt confirmed an error on page 261  paragraph 6.7  which incorrectly 

stated that Scrap Metal licenses  would not  have a 10%  fee increase. The 
table at page 270 of the  pack  – appendix 1 included increase of 10%. This 
would be clarified  in the minutes to ensure that the 10% increase was  taken 
forward. 

 
• Noted that the Environmental agencies monitored scrap metal trading 

premises.  No specialist oversight and comes under the HSE. 
 



 

 

• Agreed a plan to increase fees next year according to the trade is considered 
for next year’s report and in accordance with council priorities and objectives.  

 
• Local Authority Specifically Environmental Health Officers, monitor MSTs 

premises for the use of accredited machinery for laser treatments. Have some 
standard conditions but can look at this and what needs to updated and 
revised. It was noted that a new legislation would be introduced in terms of 
injectable at MSTs premises.  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee approved the fees for the municipal year of 2023/2024, 
including  the increase of scrap mental license of 10% as set out at Appendix 1 and 
Page 270 of the document pack. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Ajda Ovat 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


